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Supreme Court Expands Title VII’s Antiretaliation 
Provision
If an employee gives evidence to the 
employer in the course of an internal 
investigation of complaints addressing 
discrimination, is the employee involved 
in protected “opposition” under the antire-
taliation provisions of Title VII and similar 
laws? The Supreme Court held “yes” in its 
unanimous decision last week in Crawford 
v. Metro Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson 
County, Tennessee. This decision expands 
the reach of Title VII’s antiretaliation 
clause, which forbids employers from 
retaliating against employees who report 
workplace discrimination or harassment.

Title VII’s antiretaliation provision contains 
two separate clauses. The opposition 
clause makes it unlawful for an employer 
to discriminate against an employee who 
contests unlawful employment practices 
under Title VII. The participation clause 
makes it unlawful to discriminate against 
any employee who has made a charge, 
assisted, or participated in a government 
investigation, proceeding, or hearing under 
Title VII. Though it has always been well-
settled that the “opposition” clause of the 
antiretaliation provision provides protection 
to employees who take the initiative to 
report workplace harassment, there was 
uncertainty as to whether the provision 
provides protection to an employee 
who, for the first time, gives evidence of 
harassment in response to an employer’s 

investigation. This was the issue before 
the Supreme Court in Crawford.

Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville 
and Davidson County, Tennessee

Vicky Crawford was a 30 year employee of 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County, Tennessee (“Metro”). 
In 2002, Crawford was interviewed as 
part of an internal sexual harassment 
investigation resulting from rumors about 
Metro’s director of employee relations. 
Crawford described several instances 
of sexually harassing behavior by the 
employee relations director. Following 
the investigation, Crawford was fired, 
purportedly for embezzlement.

In reversing the decision of the Sixth 
Circuit, the Supreme Court applied 
the ordinary meaning of “oppose” and 
determined that Crawford was protected 
by the opposition clause of the antiretali-
ation provision of Title VII because her 
statements gave an account of sexually 
obnoxious behavior toward her by a 
fellow employee. The Court referred to an 
EEOC guideline that says an employee 
communicating her belief to her employer 
that the employer has engaged in 
discrimination virtually always constitutes 
opposition. The Court specifically rejected 
the view that the employee must instigate 
or initiate the claim to qualify under 
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the opposition clause and instead 
held that an employee who gives 
evidence of harassment in response 
to questions is sufficient to qualify as 
opposition and is thus protected by 
the antiretaliation clause of Title VII.

Implications of the Expansion of 
Title VII’s Antiretaliation Provision

In its opinion, the Court rejected the 
employer’s argument that expanding the 
antiretaliation provision would discour-
age employers from conducting internal 
investigations. The Court explained that 
the requirements set forth in Burlington 
Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742 
(1998) and Faragher v. Boca Raton, 
524 U.S. 775 (1998), provide employers 
with sufficient incentive to investigate 
complaints of workplace harassment. 

The so-called Faragher/Ellerth defense 
protects employers from vicarious 
liability for an actionable hostile environ-
ment created by a supervisor so long 
as the employer exercised reasonable 
care to prevent or correct the conduct. 
However, the defense is not avail-
able where the supervisor’s conduct 
results in discharge or demotion.

In light of the Crawford decision, 
employers must be mindful that their 
legal obligations are not limited to 
employees who affirmatively make 
complaints of harassment, but they 
also extend to employees who 
give evidence of harassment or 
discrimination during the course of an 
investigation. Employers should take 
steps to ensure that their managers 
and human resources employees who 

may conduct investigations are properly 
trained and are aware of the employer’s 
legal obligations — both as it relates to 
how to conduct a proper investigation 
and as to the fact that anyone who 
reports harassment is protected by 
Title VII’s antiretaliation provision. 
In this regard, all details provided 
during investigations and interviews 
that may refer to or insinuate acts of 
discrimination or harassment should 
be reported and documented. Though 
Title VII’s antiretaliation provision does 
not insulate a complaining employee 
from the application of disciplinary and 
performance rules and policies, employ-
ers must be sure that any adverse 
action taken against such an employee 
is based on a neutral application of 
the rules and policies and not tainted 
by the employee’s prior complaint. 



Atlanta
W. Christopher Arbery
carbery@hunton.com

Kenneth L. Dobkin
kdobkin@hunton.com

L. Traywick Duffie
tduffie@hunton.com

Kurt A. Powell
kpowell@hunton.com

Robert T. Quackenboss
rquackenboss@hunton.com

Brussels
Hervé Cogels
hcogels@hunton.com

Charlotte
A. Todd Brown
tbrown@hunton.com

Wood W. Lay
wlay@hunton.com

Dallas
G. Allen Butler
abutler@hunton.com

W. Stephen Cockerham
scockerham@hunton.com

Laura M. Franze
lfranze@hunton.com 

William L. Keller
bkeller@hunton.com

David C. Lonergan
dlonergan@hunton.com

Alan J. Marcuis
amarcuis@hunton.com

Julie I. Ungerman
jungerman@hunton.com

Houston
Fraser A. McAlpine
fmcalpine@hunton.com

Kevin J. White
kwhite@hunton.com

Holly Williamson
hwilliamson@hunton.com

Los Angeles
Phillip J. Eskenazi
peskenazi@hunton.com

Laura M. Franze
lfranze@hunton.com 

Roland M. Juarez
rjuarez@hunton.com

McLean
Jeffrey B. Hardie
jhardie@hunton.com

Michael F. Marino III
mmarino@hunton.com

Thomas P. Murphy
tpmurphy@hunton.com

Miami
Terence G. Connor
tconnor@hunton.com

Juan C. Enjamio
jenjamio@hunton.com

New York
Michael F. Marino III
mmarino@hunton.com

Norfolk
Sharon S. Goodwyn
sgoodwyn@hunton.com

James P. Naughton
jnaughton@hunton.com

Richmond
Patricia K. Epps
pepps@hunton.com

Patricia S. Gill
pgill@hunton.com

Gregory B. Robertson
grobertson@hunton.com

Marguerite R. (Rita) Ruby
rruby@hunton.com

C. Randolph Sullivan
rsullivan@hunton.com

Hill B. Wellford, Jr.
hwellford@hunton.com

San Francisco
M. Brett Burns
mbrettburns@hunton.com

Fraser A. McAlpine
fmcalpine@hunton.com

Washington, DC
Ian P. Band
iband@hunton.com

Frederic Freilicher
ffreilicher@hunton.com

Michael J. Mueller
mmueller@hunton.com

Susan F. Wiltsie
swiltsie@hunton.com

Richard L. Wyatt Jr.
rwyatt@hunton.com

L. Traywick Duffie
tduffie@hunton.com

(404) 888-4004

Laura M. Franze
lfranze@hunton.com

(213) 532-2131

Gregory B. Robertson
grobertson@hunton.com

(804) 788-8526

Hunton & Williams Labor and Employment Team Contacts
Practice Leaders

Atlanta • Austin • Bangkok • Beijing • Brussels • Charlotte • Dallas • Houston • London • Los Angeles • McLean • Miami • New York • Norfolk • Raleigh • Richmond • San Francisco • Singapore • Washington

© 2009 Hunton & Williams LLP. Attorney advertising materials. These materials have been prepared for informational purposes only and are not legal advice. This 
information is not intended to create an attorney-client or similar relationship. Please do not send us confidential information. Past successes cannot be an assur-
ance of future success. Whether you need legal services and which lawyer you select are important decisions that should not be based solely upon these materials.


